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2014 Nebraska Farm Custom Rates — Part 1

Roger K. Wilson, Extension Farm Management Specialist

Every two years a survey of custom operators is
conducted to determine the current rates charged for
specific machinery operations. The survey is divided into
Part I and Part II. Part I includes the spring and summer
operations such as planting and small grains harvest, and
Part IT includes information about fall and miscellaneous
operations.

The responses are grouped by Agricultural Statistics
Reporting Districts shown on the map below (Figure 1).
Custom rates reported include charges for the use of neces-
sary equipment, fuel, labor, and supplies such as baling wire
or twine provided by the custom operator. Seed, fertilizer,
and chemical costs are not included.

This survey is not based on a random sample of
custom operators in Nebraska. Questionnaires were sent to
all the individuals on our mailing list of custom operators.
Thus, the results reflect the view of those who responded
to the specific questions, but may not be representative of
the rates charged in a particular area.

The Number Reporting is the number of usable
responses received for a specific operation. The reported
results from operations with more responses are consid-
ered to be more reliable than those with fewer responses.
No results are reported if there are fewer than three usable
responses.
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Figure 1. USDA Agricultural Statistics Services reporting districts for Nebraska.
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The Average Rate for a specific operation provides an
estimate of the prevailing charge with its reliability improv-
ing as the number of responses increases. The Most Com-
mon Rate is the rate reported more often than any other
for that practice. The Average Rate and the Most Com-
mon Rate are usually similar. The Average Rate is calculated
to the nearest cent, while the Most Common Rate is more
generally reported to the nearest dollar. Nothing is entered
in the Most Common Rate when no value is reported
more than once or when two or more values are reported
the same number of times. The Range gives the minimum
and the maximum amounts reported. [t may be indicative
of different conditions under which the work was per-
formed. The range also may reflect the fact that some rates
include travel to and from the field while others do not.

The rates do not necessarily measure the full economic
cost of performing the work specified. Some custom opera-
tors may only charge for fuel and labor. Other operators
may charge for all costs, including depreciation on equip-
ment and a charge for risk and a management return. Field
conditions such as size, terrain, and location vary, which
will account for some of the range in the rates charged.

Estimates of the costs of owning and operating farm
machinery are available to compare with these custom rates.
One source of estimated costs of owning and operating ma-
chines is the University of Minnesota Extension publication
called “Machinery Cost Estimates.” It is available electroni-
cally at: http://faculty.apec.umn.edu/wlazarus/documents/
machdata. pdf.
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The information presented here should be used
only as a guide. Rates change from year to year due to cost
changes and the availability of custom operators. For
example, the rates reported in this presentation were the
prevailing rates in the spring of 2014. In determining the
rates for 2015, custom operators and farm owners should
consider changes in the cost of machinery, labor, and fuel.

Factoring in the difference in fuel cost is essential to
obtain an accurate estimate for the cost associated with
custom farming. This survey was conducted when expected
fuel prices were $3.50 per gallon (see page 12 of the
report). As the prices vary, fuel consumption rates and the
change in fuel price can be used to update the custom
rates to current prices. For example, if the farm diesel price
is $3.50 per gallon with a consumption rate of .80 gallons
per acre, $3.50 X .80=§2.80 that could be allocated to
the per acre custom rate. If farm diesel prices increased to
$3.75 per gallon, an estimate of the additional cost due to
the fuel increase would be $.25 X .80=$.20. This price then
can be added to the custom rate quoted here.

Inquiries or requests to be added to the list of
respondents should contact:

Roger K. Wilson, University of Nebraska—Lincoln
303C Filley Hall, PO Box 830922

Lincoln, NE 68583-0922

Phone (402) 472-1771; Fax: 402-472-0776

Email: rwilson6@unl.edu
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2014 FARM CUSTOM RATES ( PARTI)
Reported by Crop Reporting District, in Dollars Unless Otherwise Specified

NwW N NE C E Sw S SE STATE

T i 3
e ——

Number Reporting 3 # 3 # 4 # # # 15

Average Rate 16.00 - 14.00 - 18.75 - . o 15.33
Range 15-18 - 12-15 - 15-20 = - - 8-20
Most Common 15 15 20 15 15

|4

Number Reporting # # # # # # # # 7
Average Rate - - - - - - - - 16.00
Range - - - - - - - - 9-21

Most Commeon

Number Reporting 6 # 10 12 24 3 4 14 74

Average Rate 9.75 - 12.45 13.58 13.19 13.88 13.88 12.89 12.94
Range 7-15 - 8-17 9-20 8-20 15-18 12-15 10-17 7-20
Most Common 9 15 12 18 10 15
Number Reporting 4 # 14 12 23 3 4 15 76
Average Rate 12.63 - 11.61 13.08 11.85 12.13 12.13 12.33 12.24
Range 7.50-18.00 - 7.00-17.00 8.00-18.00 6.50-18.00 13.00-15.00 10.00-14.50 8.00-18.00 6.50-18.00
Most Common 10 15 10 15 12 12 10

Number Reporting

Average Rate - - - - 10.67 - - - 9.88
Range - - - - 7-15 - - - 7-15
Most Common 10
Number Reporting # # # # # # # # 10
Average Rate - = £ - - - - - 9.90
Range - - - - - - - - 7-15

Most Common

e

Number Reporting

Average Rate 8.95 - 14.20 13,50 15.60 - - 13.25 13.41
Range 7-12 - 11-18 10-15 10-20 - - 8-18 7-20
Most Common 12 15 15 18 15

Number Reporting 4 # 6 7 7 # # 3 31
Average Rate 10.75 - 20.33 17.07 17.00 - = 14.00 16.69
Range 10-13 - 12-35 15-20 12-22 - - 10-20 10-35
Most Common 10 15 15 15 15 15
Number Reporting 3 # 8 10 16 4 3 5 50
Average Rate 16.00 - 23.75 18.10 21.94 17.33 17.33 16.60 20.08
Range 12-18 - 14-35 12-25 10-40 10-30 16-18 12-20 10-40

Most Common

Number Reporting 5 # 8 5 20 3 # 17 61
Average Rate 8.95 - 12.75 13.10 12.05 11.00 - 11.18 11.73
Range 7.50-12.00 - 9.00-25.00 10.00-15.00 6.50-19.00 13.00-15.00 - 7.50-25.00 6.50-25.00
Most Common 7.5 9 15 15 15 10 15
Number Reporting 3 # # 3 8 3 # 5 26
Average Rate 13.17 - - 15.00 13.31 16.00 - 17.60 15.15
Range 12-15 - - 12-18 8-20 12-18 - 11-27 8-27
Most Commeon 10 18 12

# Too few responses to publish
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Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

ROD WEE
Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate

Number Reporting
Average Rate

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate

Range
Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting

Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

3 # # # # # #
6.50 . " - 5 - -
5.00-7.50 - - - - : x

# # # 4 4 # #

- - - 14.50 16.00 - e
& - - 12-18 12-21 = =

g = 15.50 - 13.44 B -
- - 11-25 - 9-19 E -

22.50 - 17.00 16.60 16.20 -
19-25 = 9-30 12-20 13-20 15-35 -
20 15 16
# # 4 7 10 # #
- - 12.50 12.29 10.95 B -
é - 8-15 10-16 5-15 - -
15 10 12
3 # 3 3
8.83 - - 11.50 10.83 8.67 8.67
6.50-12.00 - - 10.00-14.00 7.00-15.00 6.00-12.00 8.00-10.00
10 8

12.81 - - 15.00 14.22 - 15:17
7-18 - - 14-16 10-20 - 12-14
15 10 15 12

Number Reporting 8 3 4 5 16 6 5 26 73
Average Rate 15.31 15.67 14.38 20.80 17.31 17.80 17.80 16.19 16.89
Range 10-22 12-20 10.5-20 17-25 10-30 14-28 16-20 12-30 10-30
Most Common 14 20 18 20 15 15

10.36
5.00-18.00

28
10.09
4.00-15.00
10

# Too few responses to publish
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Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting

Average Rate
Range
Most C

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Commeoen

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Co

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

[

Number Reporting # # # 3 # # # 7
Average Rate - - - 18.33 - - = 17.43
Range - - - 12-23 e - = 12-23
Most Common 20
Number Reporting 3 3 # 6 # # # 14
Average Rate 8.17 7.67 - 10.08 - - 9.21
Range 7.00-10.00 6.00-10.00 - 6.50-20.00 - - - 6.50-20.00
Most Common 9 10

17.13
10-25

17.17
13.50-19.00

15.63
12.50-20.00
15

#

# 15.75

- 15-17

15
8 5
15:19 19.40 16.15 18.14 18.14 16.93
10.50-22.00  17.00-25.00  12.00-30.00  16.75-28.00  16.00-22.00 12.00-30.00

15 12 16 15
# # 3 # # #

- - 17.00 - - -

- - 15-20 - =

17.33
12.00-20.00
20

16.33
12.00-20.00

17.33
12.00-20.00
20

17.33

- 15.75
= 15.00-16.25

- 18.17
= 10.00-30.00

17.04

10.50-30.00
15

12
19.63
10-45

20

8
17.19
12.00-20.00

16.35
12.00-21.00

18.03
10.00-30.00
20

16.73

# Too few responses to publish
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Number Reporting # # 3 7 5 # #

Average Rate - ) 8.67 12.86 12.80 * -
Range - - 8-10 10-17 8-20 - -

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate

Range - - - 12-17 7-20 - -
Most Common

Number Reporting # # 3 9 13 # 3 8

39
Average Rate - - 13.33 11.78 10.77 - 11.50 9.63 10.97
Range - - 8-22 ~10-15 7-20 - 10-13.50 6.50-13 6.50-22
Most Common 10 10 10 10

Number Reporting 5 # 6 5 9 # 4 14 44
Average Rate 17.70 - 17.50 18.40 17.83 - 16.63 18.57 18.08
Range 12-25 - 15-21 15-25 14-25 - 14.50-22 13.50-30 12-30
Most Common 19 15 15 15 15 18 15
Number Reporting # # 7 6 17 # # 13 46
Average Rate - - 17.86 18.00 16.91 - - 17.88 17.59
Range # - 15-25 15-30 10-30 - - 12-27.50 10-30
Most Common 16 15 20 17 15
Number Reporting

Average Rate 18.13 % 17.78 15.50 19.90 - 19.67 16.90 17.80
Range 12-25 . 15-27 12-20 14-30 . 15-22 12-30 12-30
Most Common 24 15 15 25 22 15 15
Number Reporting # # 6 6 18 # # 21 54
Average Rate - - 16.33 14,33 17.11 - - 16.38 16.52
Range ] - 12.00-20.00 11.00-16.00 10.00-30.00 - * 10.00-27.50 10.00-30.00
Most Common 15 20 15 15
Number Reporting 3 # 4 13 21 3 6 12 64
Average Rate 15.50 - 19.75 18.54 19.69 16.17 16.17 15.83 18.31
Range 13.50-19.00 - 13.00-30.00 12.00-30.00  10.00-30.00  16.75-35.00  14.00-22.00 11.00-20.00 8.00-35.00

Most Commeon

15

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common
PL OW

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting # # # # 8 # # 4 18
Average Rate - - - - 12.38 - - 10.50 11.56
Range - - b - 7-16 - . 8-13 5-16
Most Common 12 12

# Too few responses to publish
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Number Reporting #
Average Rate -
Range >

Most Common
: G AND RAI :
Number Reporting #
Average Rate =
Range -

Most Common

Number Reporting #

Average Rate -
Range -
Most Common

Number Reporting 4

Average Rate 14.50
Range 12-18

Number Reporting #
Average Rate ks

Range -
Most Common

Number Reporting 4
Average Rate 13.50
Range 10-18

Most Common

Number Reporting #
Average Rate =
Range -
Most Common

Number Reporting #

Average Rate -
Range =
Most Common

Number Reporting #
Average Rate &
Range -
Most Common

Number Reporting 3

Average Rate 11.83
Range 9.50-15.00
Most Common

B

Number Reporting 3
Average Rate 11.33
Range 11-12
Most Common 11
Number Reporting #
Average Rate =
Range S

Most Common

5.00
4.00-6.00

16.67
12.50-20.00

3.83
2.00-5.00

6.00
3.00-10.00

5.85
2.00-15.00

0.65
0.60-0.75
0.60

12.20
11.00-15.00
11

10
12.85
9-20

12

8
15.31
12.00-20.00
17

140.00
100-200

1.33
1.00-2.00

11.80
10.00-15.00
12

10
14.40

12-20
15

7
16.71
12.00-22.00

15

11
1.27
0.70-5.00

1.50
0.50-5.00

12
11.33
2.00-15.00
12

16
13.53
9-18

12

14
14.43
9.00-20.00
15

5.08
2.50-10.00

0.74
0.60-1.00
0.60

11
12.45
10.00-15,00

20
15.05
11.50-20.00
15

5.27

115

1.23

12.08
2.00-17.50

54
15.24
9.00-22.00
15

# Too few responses to publish
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Number Reporting # #
Average Rate - -
Range - -
Most Common

Number Reportin # 3

Average Rate - 2.67
Range - 2-3
Most Comm 3

Number Reporting # #
Average Rate - -
Range - -
Most Common

Number Reporting 7 #
Average Rate 12.07 -
Range 8-15 -
Most Common 15

Number Reporting 4 #
Average Rate 27.50 )
Range 23-36 =

Most Common

Number Reporting 6 #
Average Rate 21.67 z
Range 20-25 -
Most Common 21

Number Reporting 6 #
Average Rate 2217 5
Range 21-25 -
Most Common 21

Number Reporting # #

Average Rate “ =
Range - -
Most Common

PLUS ADDITIONAL FEE, FOR EACH BUSHEL
Number Reporting # #
Average Rate = -
Range - =
Most Common

Number Reporting 4 #
Average Rate 19.25 -
Range 15-22 -
Most Common 20

Number Reporting # #
Average Rate - -
Range - -
Most Common

APPLICATIO

Number Reporting 4 #
Average Rate 6.31 -
Range 5.00-7.50 -

Most Common

31.60
18-40
30

10.33
1-25

PLUS EXTRA CHARGE FOR DISTANCE OVER 12 MILES, PER BUSHEL

F
11.14 10.14
2-18 7-12
10 10
3 6
1.33 4.17
1.00-2.00 1.00-15.00

10
5.43
3.50-7.00
6

0.61
0.15-1.50
0.25

3.25 -

2-7 E
2

5 #

108.80 =

2-500 H

PLUS ADDITIONAL FEE PER BUSHEL FOR CROPS YIELDING OVER 23 BUSHELS PER ACRE

17 3
31.24 28.67
21-45 20-40

35

4 4
28,75 23.50
22-45 13-23

23

# 5

- 22.67

- 13-23

23

3 #
40.00 -
35-45 =

# #

18 5
10.28 18.50
5-22 10-23

5

6 4
1.58 3.00

0.50-5.00 0.25-10.00

0.5

7.02 -
4.00-10.00 -

7

28.67 27.94
21-35 20-34
30

#

= 21.50

- 17-25

3 3
22.67 20.67
21-24 17-25

# 4
- 28.00
- 22-35
# #

6 25
18.50 11.04
15-23 3-27

15 10

# 10

- 1.80

- 0.50-4.00

1

5 18

6.40 6.15
5.50-8.00 5.00-9.00
5

22
23.27
13-45

23

14.35
0-23
23

72
12.10
2-27

10

32
2.48
0.25-15.00
1

51
6.24
3.50-10.00
5

# Too few responses to publish
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LIQU . VE] R, PE
Number Reporting # # 8
Average Rate s - 7.11
Range - - 4.50-12.00

Most Common

Number Reporti
Average Rate - - 5
Range - = -
Most Common

Number Reprting # # 1

Average Rate - - 10.88
Range - - 7.50-12.00
Most Common 8 12
Number Reporting # # 1
Average Rate - = 11.88
Range - - 8.00-14.50
Most Common

Y] IS \ NI
Number Reporting # # #
Average Rate - - -

Range - - -
Most Common

| AN
Number Reporting # # #

Average Rate - - -
Range - - -

’ EE
Number Reporting

Average Rate 6.57 - 6.64
Range 5.50-7.50 - 5.50-7.75

7.50

Number Reporting # # #
Average Rate - - "

Range - - -
Most Common
Number Reporting # # #
Average Rate - - -

Range - - -
Most Common

Number Reporting 3 # 7
Average Rate 6.58 - 6.89
Range 5.75-7.50 — 6.00-7.50
Most Common 7

5
12.70
8.00-17.50

7.33
6.00-9.50
6.50

16
7.539
4.00-10.00

3.50-6.50

8
11.56
7.00-18.00

23
13.78
9.00-20.00
13

15.00
9-25

7.92
5.50-18.00

21
6.85
4.00-12.00
6.50

7.96
5.75-11.00

15.20
12.50-20.00

6.75
6.50-7.00

5
6.70
5.75-7.50

14
8.38
5.50-15.00

13.29
10.00-16.00

42
13.10
8.50-20.00
15

6.45
5.00-7.00

14
6.80
5.50-8.15
6.50

Number Reporting # # # # 5 9
Average Rate = = - ] - % 3.25 3.83
Range - - - - - - 1.25-5.00 1-6.25
Most Common 3 5

] RTILIZER AP ek g e R RS e
DRY PERTILIZER, APPLICATOR RENTAL ONLY, PER T¢ e S
Number Reporting # # # # # # 4 7
Average Rate - - - - - - 11.25 8.86
Range - 5 - - - % 5-20 1-20
Most Common 10 10

8.12
4.00-17.50

11.64
7.00-18.00

76
13.29
6.00-20.00
13

11

11.27
1-25
12

7.01
4.00-18.00

54
6.81
4.00-12,00
6.50

# Too few responses to publish
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Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

- 8.10
- 6.00-9.50

6 # # 6 17

10.38 - » 9.79 9.50
7.25-18.00 - 4 8.00-12,00 6.00-18.00

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common
SR T
HAUL Q\(ls g&

Number Reporting

Average Rate
Range
Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting

Average Rate
Range
Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

TRE

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting
Average Rate
Range

Most Common

# 5 # 5 # # 3 17

- 63.00 - 71.00 - - 95.00 70.59

- 30-90 - 40-100 - - 35-125 30-125
60 125 60

106.67
100-120

Number Reporting # 4 # # # 8
Average Rate - - - 18.38 - - = 16.56
Range - - - 7-40 - - - 7-40
Most Common 15

7 # # 5 24
127.86 - - 98.00 101.92
45-300 - - 75-120 30-300

15.11 - - 12.42 13.80
8-30 - - 7-20 6-30
15 15

= - - 1.92 1.93

- - = 0.50-5.00
1.5

- - - 2.40
- - - - 0.5-6
3 # # # 8
716.67 = = - 1746.25
100-1200 - - . 100-4000
4000

5 # # 5 11
1.85 - - 1.00 1.36
1.00-2.50 - - 0.75-1.25 0.70-2.50
2.50 1.25

# Too few responses to publish
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Number Reporting
Average Rate - -
Range -

Average Rate - - 21.67
Range - - 15-30
Most Common

B
Number Reporting
Average Rate — - 28.60
Range - =
Most Common

Number Reporting

Average Rate - - 42,00
Range - ~ 18-80
Most Common 50

Number Reporting # # 8

Average Rate - - 54.38
Range - - 20-100
Most Common 20

Number Reporting # # #
Average Rate 2 =
Range - -
Most Common
A

Number Reporting # # #
Average Rate - -
Range

Most Common

Number Reporting # # #
Average Rate -
Range - -
Most Common

14.00
8-19

24.64
10-50
20

53.86
17-150
50

Number Reporting # # 3 # 8 17
Average Rate - - 34.00 75.00 = & 77.50 70.71
Range - - 12-60 15-150 - - 45-150 12-150
Most Common 150
NW N NE E SwW S SE STATE

Number Reporting # # 4 6 # # 4 17
Average Rate - - 41.75 70.00 = - 80.00 67.71
Range = - 12-65 15-130 - - 50-110 12-130
Most Common 125
Number Reporting # # 3 10 # # 8 24
Average Rate - - 35.67 79.00 - & 81.75 70.33
Range - = 12-65 15-125 - - 45-150 12-150
Most Common 15 60 60

# Too few responses to publish
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Number Reporting # # 5 3 9 #

# 4 24
Average Rate - - 38.40 110.00 99,22 = = 90.00 87.38
Range - - 12-70 90-140 15-140 - = 70-125 12-170
Most Common 125 100

Number Reporting # # # # # # # # 3
Average Rate - - - - - - - - 79.00
Range - - " - - - - - 12-210

Most Commeon

Number Reporting Yes # # # # 6 # #
Number Reporting No # # # # 3 # #

Number Reporting Yes # # # # 5 # #
Number R ing No

Number Reporting 7 7 14 12 28 # 5 30 104
Average Rate 13.57 15.32 15.71 15.67 17.68 = 14.70 14.15 15.58
Range 11-19 10-30 11-25 12-25 10-80 = 10-20 10-18 10-80
Most C

Number Reporting 7 6 10 11 34 4 5 35 111
Average Rate 3.39 3.58 3.17 3.26 3.45 3.36 3.36 3.41 3.39
Range 3.10-3.60 3.35-3.90 2.50-3.50 2.40-3.50 3.00-4.00 3.16-3.60 3.15-3.60

Most Common

3.20

3.25

s AL s SRR R I ey ’ ; s s i -
Number Reporting # # 7 4 20 # 5 11 48
Average Rate - - 0.57 1.13 1.86 - 0.60 1.52 1.36
Range - - 0-2 0-2 0-10 = 0-2 0-5 0-10
Most Common 0 2 0 0 0 0

*Of those operators who reported using an Auto Steer System, 13 reported using it on all operations, 10 to till, 12 to fertilize, 29 to plant, 12 to spray, and 8 to harvest.
# Too few responses to publish

This publication has been peer reviewed.
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